



No. 15-0376

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

At Charleston

**ANANDHI MURTHY, M.D. and
WOODBROOK CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,**

Appellants,

v.

**ANDREA KARPACS-BROWN, individually and as ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE
ESTATE OF HER MOTHER, ELIZABETH KARPACS, and the
ESTATE OF HER FATHER, ANDREW KARPACS,**

Appellee.

*From the Circuit Court of Wetzel County, West Virginia
Civil Action No. 03-C-36K*

APPELLANT, ANANDHI MURTHY'S BRIEF

Stephen R. Brooks, Esq. (WV Bar ID 472)
Robert C. James, Esq. (WV Bar ID 7651)
FLAHERTY SENSABAUGH BONASSO PLLC
1225 Market Street
P.O. Box 6545
Wheeling, WV 26003
T: (304) 230-6600
F: (304) 230-6610
sbrooks@flahertylegal.com
rjames@flahertylegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 I. Statement of Facts.....1

 II. Procedural History2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION7

ARGUMENT8

 Standard of Review.....8

 I. The Circuit Court erred in exceeding the scope of this Court’s remand.9

 II. The Circuit Court erred in awarding attorney fees and costs outside the provisions of Rules 11, 16, and 37 of the Rules of Civil Procedure by effectively holding Dr. Murthy personally liable for third-party bad faith.....11

 III. The Circuit Court erred in basing its award of attorney fees and costs, in part, on a claim that its Order mandating mediation was violated when the Court had actually amended the Order regarding mediation.14

 IV. The Circuit Court erred in basing its award of attorney fees and costs on a claim of changing testimony at trial when it was not a material issue and the jury ultimately addressed the situation through its verdict.16

 V. The Circuit Court erred in basing an award of attorney fees and costs in part on conduct during settlement negotiations.18

 VI. The Circuit Court erred in basing its award of attorney fees and costs, in part, on conduct involving Dr. Abrahams, when the Plaintiff simply conducted a successful deposition which resulted in his testimony being excluded and the Defendant sought reconsideration and to preserve the record on this issue.20

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<u>Bartles v. Hinkley</u> , 196 W. Va. 381, 472 S.E. 2d 827 (1996).....	9, 11
<u>Bell v. Inland Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 175 W. Va. 165, 332 S.E.2d 127 (1985).....	8
<u>Bowling v. Ansted Chrysler-Plymouth-Dodge</u> , 188 W. Va. 468, 425 S.E.2d 144 (1992).....	13
<u>In re General Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litigation</u> , 594 F.2d 1106, 27 Fed. R. Serv. 2d (Callaghan) 89 (7th Cir. Ill. 1979) cert. denied 444 U.S. 870, 100 S. Ct. 146, 62 L. Ed. 2d 95 (1979).....	18, 19
<u>Karpacs-Brown v. Murthy</u> , 224 W. Va. 516, 686 S.E.2d. 746 (2009)	4, 8, 9, 11, 17
<u>Nelson v. West Va. Pub. Employees Ins. Bd.</u> , 171 W. Va. 445, 451, 300 S.E.2d 86 (1982).....	13
<u>Pritt v. Suzuki Motor Co., Ltd.</u> , 204 W. Va. 388, 513 S.E.2d 161 (1998).....	13, 14
<u>Sally-Mike Properties v. Yokum</u> , 179 W. Va. 48, 365 S.E.2d 246 (1986).....	13, 20
<u>State ex rel. Jones v. Recht</u> , 221 W. Va. 380, 655 S.E.2d 126 (2007).....	3, 6, 20
<u>United States v. Contra Costa Country Water Dist.</u> , 678 F.2d 90 (9 th Cir. Cal. 1982).....	19
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
West Virginia Constitution Due Process Clause, Section 10, Article III	8, 11
West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure 11	1, 6, 8, 11, 12, 14
West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure 16	1, 6, 8, 11, 12, 14
West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure 26(e).....	17
West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure 37	1, 6, 8, 11, 12, 14
West Virginia Rules of Evidence 408.....	18
West Virginia Rules of Evidence 612	17
West Virginia Rule of Appellate Procedure 18(a).....	7
West Virginia Rule of Appellate Procedure 19	7
